The effect of derivatives 11,907 84,789 - - - 96,696

Amounts due to banks and financial inst. 92,620 354,905 355,809 - - 803,334

Amounts due to customers 17,451 35,955 15,670 - - 69,076

Money market deposits 48,168 5,095 - - - 53,263

Debt securities issued - 617,779 29,237 - - 647,016

Lease liabilities 178 - - - - 178

Derivative financial liabilities 118 1,312 - - - 1,430

Other financial liabilities 19,877 - - - - 19,877

Total financial liabilities 178,412 1,015,046 400,716 - - 1,594,174

The effect of derivatives 22,790 2,226 72,931 - - 97,947

Net position after the effect of

derivatives 294,364 24,246 8,537 78 1 327,226
1 Includes expected credit losses

PASHA YATIRIM BANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021
 (Currency - in Thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

41

26. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to increase and decrease in the USD, EUR and AZN against the TRY. The other

variables, especially the interest rates, are assumed to be fixed in this analysis.

 USD/TRY EUR/TRY AZN/TRY

Impact on profit before tax +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

31 December 2021 2,419 (2,419) 5,638 (5,638) 11 (11)

31 December 2020 2,425 (2,425) 854 (854) 8 (8)

Market risk

Market risk is followed under two headings: market risk arising from trading activities and market risk arising from banking

transactions. The basic principle of market risk management is creating a compliant asset / liability structure and providing protection

by averting differences with derivative instruments when necessary.

By the Board of Directors, market risk limits introduced by the minimization of the risks involved were targeted. Defined risk limits

are reviewed by the Board of the Directors in 3 month period and updated if necessary. "Standard method" is used in the measurement